
QUICK START GUIDE
GUIDE DE DÉMARRAGE 
GUÍA DE INICIO RÁPIDO

VIBROX® SOUND 
ENGINE™

Waterproof Bluetooth Speaker  
Module User Manual

Vibes Audio, LLC
15635 Alton Parkway, Suite 475
Irvine, CA 92618
www.vibesaudio.com

Vibes Audio reserves the right to change the features,  
functionality, and operation of the product in order to 
improve function, reliability, or any reason whatsoever. 

Vibes Audio se réserve le droit de modifier les 
caractéristiques, la fonctionnalité et le mode d’emploi 
du produit dans le but d’améliorer sa fonctionnalité et sa 
fiabilité, ou pour toute autre raison que ce soit.

Vibes Audio se reserva el derecho de cambiar las 
características, funcionalidad y operación del producto a 
fin de mejorar el funcionamiento o la confiabilidad, o por 
cualquier motivo.

REGISTRATION
To receive the most up-to-date information about your product, 
please register at: http://vibesaudio.com/register

WARRANTY
Vibes Audio warrants the original owner of this product against 
manufacturing and material defects under normal use for a 
period of six (6) months from the date of retail purchase from 
Vibes Audio or a Vibes Audio authorized reseller. The warranty 
does not cover damages resulting from misuse, abuse, normal 
wear and tear, or modification. Keep your original packaging 
and receipt for warranty claims.

For warranty claims, please visit 
http://vibesaudio.com/support for instructions.

Vibes Audio, at its sole discretion will repair or replace the 
product, or refund the original owner the purchase price.

SAFETY INFORMATION
Warning! Continued exposure to loud noise (more than 85 
decibels/85 dBA) can cause gradual but permanent damage  
to hearing.

Always turn the level of your Vibes product down to a low level 
before beginning playback. Gradually turn up the volume until 
you achieve a comfortable level. Never listen at high volumes for 
long periods.

If using while on an airplane, please follow the instructions of the 
crew for permitted use of a Bluetooth product.

Warning! The VIBROX® Sound Engine™ and associated case do 
not protect your phone from water. Before using the VIBROX in a 
wet environment, remember to undock it from your phone and 
move your phone to a dry environment.

The VIBROX® is safe to use in a wet environment, but it is not 
intended to be submerged.

Do not disassemble the speaker, there are no user-serviceable 
parts inside.

FCC STATEMENT
This product has been tested and complies with the 
specifications for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used 
according to the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. This device 
may not cause harmful interference and this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which is found by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures:

1. Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

2.  Increase the separation between the equipment or devices

3.  Connect the equipment to an outlet other than  
the receiver’s

4.  Consult a dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician  
for assistance 

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly 
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

FCC RF RADIATION EXPOSURE STATEMENT
The equipment complies with FCC RF exposure limits set forth 
for an uncontrolled environment.  The equipment must not be 
co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna 
or transmitter.

FCC ID:
2AJAAVIBROX

CANADA, INDUSTRY CANADA (IC) NOTICES
This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt 
RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference; and

2.  This device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of  
the device.  

RADIO FREQUENCY (RF) EXPOSURE INFORMATION
The radiated output power of the Wireless Device is below the 
Industry Canada (IC) radio frequency exposure limits. The Wireless 
Device should be used in such a manner such that the potential 
for human contact during normal operation is minimized. 

This device has been evaluated for and shown compliant with 
the IC Specific Absorption Rate (“SAR”) limits when operated in 
portable exposure conditions. 

ENREGISTREMENT
Afin de recevoir l’information la plus récente sur nos produits, veuillez 
vous inscrire à: http://vibesaudio.com/register 

GARANTIE
Vibes Audio garantit au propriétaire original que ce produit est 
exempt de tout défaut de fabrication ou de matériau lorsqu’il est 
utilisé de façon normale, pour une période de six (6) mois à compter 
de la date d’achat au détail de Vibes Audio ou d’un revendeur 
Vibes Audio autorisé. La garantie ne s’applique pas aux dommages 
découlant de tout(e) mauvais usage, abus, usure normale ou 
modification. Conservez l’emballage original et le reçu d’achat pour 
les réclamations sous garantie.

Pour toute réclamation sous garantie, veuillez visiter
http://vibesaudio.com/support pour obtenir des directives.

Vibes Audio, à son entière discrétion, réparera ou remplacera le 
produit, ou remboursera le prix d’achat au propriétaire original. 

RENSEIGNEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ
Avertissement! L’exposition continue au bruit intense  
(supérieur à 85 décibels/85 dBA) peut graduellement provoquer des 
dommages auditifs permanents.

Abaissez toujours le niveau sonore de votre produit Vibes avant de 
lancer une lecture. Augmentez graduellement le volume jusqu’à 
un niveau confortable. N’écoutez jamais à volume élevé pendant 
longtemps.

Si vous l’utilisez dans un avion, veuillez respecter les directives de 
l’équipage sur l’utilisation d’appareils Bluetooth.

Avertissement! Le Moteur de son™ VIBROX® et son étui associé ne 
protègent pas votre téléphone contre l’eau. Avant d’utiliser le haut-
parleur VIBROX dans un environnement humide, n’oubliez pas de le 
déconnecter de votre téléphone et de déplacer votre téléphone 
dans un environnement sec.

Vous pouvez employer le VIBROX® en toute sécurité dans  
un environnement humide, mais il n’est pas conçu pour  
être submergé.

Ne démontez pas le haut-parleur, il ne contient aucune pièce que 
l’utilisateur peut réparer.

DÉCLARATION DE LA FCC
Ce produit a été soumis à des essais et se conforme aux spécifications 
pour un dispositif numérique de Classe B, aux termes de l’article 
15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour offrir 
une protection raisonnable contre toute interférence nuisible dans 
une installation domestique. Ce matériel produit, emploie et peut 
émettre de l’énergie de fréquence radio et, s’il n’est pas installé et 
utilisé conformément aux directives, peut provoquer de l’interférence 
nuisible aux radiocommunications. Il n’y a toutefois aucune garantie 
d’absence d’interférence pour une installation donnée.  
Ce dispositif ne doit provoquer aucune interférence nuisible et ce 
dispositif doit résister à toute interférence reçue, y compris toute 
interférence pouvant provoquer le fonctionnement indésirable.

Si ce matériel provoquait de l’interférence nuisible pour la réception 
radiophonique et télévisuelle, confirmée par la mise hors et sous 
tension du matériel, l’utilisateur est encouragé à tenter de corriger 
l’interférence en prenant l’une ou l’autre des mesures suivantes:

1. Repositionner ou déménager l’antenne de réception

2.  Accroître l’écart entre le matériel ou les dispositifs

3.  Raccorder le matériel à une fiche autre que celle du récepteur

4.  Consulter un marchand ou obtenir l’aide d’un technicien  
de radio/télévision expérimenté. 

Avertissement de la FCC: Tout changement ou modification non 
expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité 
pourrait annuler le droit de l’utilisateur l’autorisation d’utiliser cet 
équipement.

DÉCLARATION DE LA FCC SUR L’EXPOSITION AU 
RAYONNEMENT DES RF
L’équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition RF de la FCC 
établies pour un environnement non contrôlé.  L’équipement ne doit 
pas être colocalisé ou fonctionner avec une autre antenne ou un 
autre émetteur.

IDENTIFIANT FCC:
2AJAAVIBROX

CANADA, AVIS D’INDUSTRY CANADA (IC)
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation  
est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: 

1. l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

2.  l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage 
radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en 
compromettre le fonctionnement. 

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT L’EXPOSITION AUX 
FRÉQUENCES RADIO (RF)
La puissance de sortie émise par l’appareil de sans fil est inférieure à 
la limite d’exposition aux fréquences radio d’Industry Canada (IC). 
Utilisez l’appareil de sans fil de façon à minimiser les contacts humains 
lors du fonctionnement normal. 

Ce dispositif a été évalué pour démontré conforme à la Taux IC 
d’absorption spécifique (“SAR”) des limites lorsqu’il est utilisé dans des 
conditions d’exposition portatifs.

REGISTRO
Para recibir la información más actualizada sobre su producto, 
regístrese en: http://vibesaudio.com/register

GARANTÍA
Vibes Audio extiende una garantía al propietario original de 
este producto contra defectos de fabricación y materiales en 
circunstancias de uso normal durante un período de seis (6) 
meses desde la fecha de compra minorista a Vibes Audio o un 
revendedor autorizado. La garantía no cubre daños que resulten 
del uso incorrecto, abuso, desgaste normal o modificación. 
Conserve el empaque original y el recibo para presentar 
reclamos de garantía.

Por reclamos de garantía, visite
http://vibesaudio.com/support para obtener instrucciones.

Vibes Audio, a su exclusivo criterio, reparará o reemplazará  
el producto, o rembolsará al propietario original el precio  
de compra. 

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
¡Precaución! La exposición continua a los sonidos altos  
(más de 85 decibeles) (85 dBA) puede causar daño gradual  
pero permanente en la audición.

Baje siempre el volumen de su producto Vibes antes de empezar 
a reproducir sonido. Suba el volumen gradualmente hasta 
que alcance un nivel cómodo. Nunca escuche a volumen 
alto durante períodos largos. Si lo usa en un avión, siga las 
instrucciones de la tripulación acerca del uso permitido de un 
producto Bluetooth.

¡Precaución! VIBROX® Sound Engine™ y el estuche asociado no 
protegen su teléfono del agua. Antes de usar VIBROX en un lugar 
húmedo recuerde retirarlo de su teléfono y mover su teléfono a 
un lugar seco.

VIBROX® se puede usar en un lugar húmedo, pero no está 
diseñado para sumergirse.

No desarme el altavoz, no hay adentro piezas que pueda reparar 
el usuario. 
 
DECLARACIÓN DE LA COMISIÓN FEDERAL DE 
COMUNICACIONES
Este producto ha sido evaluado y cumple con las 
especificaciones para un dispositivo digital de clase B, conforme 
al apartado 15 de las reglas de la Comisión Federal de 
Comunicaciones (Federal Communications Commission, FCC). 
Esos límites están diseñados para ofrecer protección razonable 
contra interferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. Este 
equipo genera, usa y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia 
y, si no se instala y usa según las instrucciones, puede causar 
interferencias dañinas en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin 
embargo, no hay garantía de que no ocurrirán interferencias 
en una instalación particular. Este dispositivo no puede causar 
interferencia dañina y debe aceptar cualquier interferencia 
recibida, incluida la interferencia que puede causar un 
funcionamiento indeseado.

Si este equipo causa interferencia dañina a la recepción de 
radio o televisión, algo que puede determinarse apagando y 
encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente 
corregir la interferencia tomando una o más de las siguientes 
medidas:

1. Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora

2.  Incrementar la separación entre el equipo o los dispositivos

3.  Conectar el equipo a una salida que no sea la del receptor

4.  Consultar a un distribuidor o técnico de radio/televisión con 
experiencia para obtener asistencia 

FCC Precaución: Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobado 
expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podría 
anular la autoridad para operar este equipo. 

DECLARACIÓN DE LA FCC RESPECTO 
DE LA EXPOSICIÓN A LA RADIACIÓN DE 
RADIOFRECUENCIA
El equipo cumple con los límites de exposición de RF de la FCC 
establecidos para un entorno no controlado.  El equipo no debe 
colocarse ni funcionar en conjunto con ninguna otra antena o 
transmisor.

N.° DE LA FCC:
2AJAAVIBROX

CONGRATULATIONS
Congratulations on your purchase of a Vibes Audio® Bluetooth 
wireless product. We’re dedicated to building the world’s best 
sounding lifestyle products while delivering incredible sound 
and value. 

Thank you for your purchase. Please read this User Manual to 
get the most out of your new product.

FÉLICITONS
Nous vous félicitons d’avoir acheté un produit Vibes Audio® 
Bluetooth sans fil. Nous sommes voués à la fabrication des 
produits style de vie offrant la meilleure qualité d’écoute au 
monde tout en livrant un son et une valeur incroyables.

Merci pour votre achat. Veuillez lire ce manuel de l’utilisateur 
afin de profiter au maximum de votre nouveau produit.

FELICITACIONES
Felicitaciones por su compra de un producto inalámbrico 
Bluetooth de Vibes Audio®. Nos dedicamos a construir 
productos funcionales con el mejor sonido del mundo, a la 
vez que ofrecemos un increíble valor y sonido.

Gracias por su compra. Lea este manual del usuario para 
aprovechar al máximo su producto nuevo.



QUICK START (PAIRING)
1.  Charge the speaker until the green light remains on 

(indicating full charge). This is accomplished by docking or 
placing the VIBROX speaker onto the charging stand, then 
plugging charging cable into the USB AC Adapter and 
connecting the USB AC adapter to a wall outlet.  
(Charging may take up to 4 hours for initial charge.) 
RED LED = Charging, GREEN LED = Fully Charged 

2.  Turn the speaker on (by a momentary press of the Power 
button) to automatically enter “discoverable” mode. For the 
first paring, the speaker will announce “READY TO PAIR” and 
the LED will fast flash BLUE indicating that it is ready to pair. 

3.  Bring the source device within 1 meter of the speaker.  
Follow the source device instructions to look for discoverable 
devices. Select “VIBROX SE” from the list. You will hear “PAIRED 
TO VIBES AUDIO” and the LED will change from a fast flashing 
blue to a slow flash blue. The product is ready for music or 
phone use. 
BLUE fast LED flash = in pairing mode (discoverable) 
BLUE slow LED flash = paired 

4.  To break a paired connection and connect to another 
source, press the Bluetooth button to enter pairing 
(discoverable) mode again. 

MUSIC USE
1.  Choose media to playback and adjust the volume to your 

desired level. 

2.  The ‘Answer/Play/Pause’ button can be used to pause and 
resume playback of music. 

3.  The Vol+ and Vol- buttons can be pressed or held to adjust 
volume to the desired level. 

4.  2 short presses of ‘Answer/Play/Pause’ will advance the 
playback track, and 2 short presses of the ‘Bluetooth’ button 
will track backward. 

5.  Holding the Bluetooth button for 3 seconds will place the 
Vibrox in “Indoor EQ” mode, which prioritizes extended bass 
response and a balanced frequency response. 

6.  Holding the ‘Answer/Play/Pause’ button for 3 seconds will  
place the Vibrox in “Outdoor EQ” mode, prioritizing maximum 
volume levels. 

TIP: for music playback, placing the VIBROX® flat on a surface 
(desk, counter) will give the best sound and multiple persons 
around the product will have equally good sound quality

PHONE USE
1.  Initiate calls on your mobile handset. Music playback will 

be paused for the duration of the call. A short press of the 
Answer/Play/Pause button will end the phone call. 

2.  For incoming calls, a tone will sound on the VIBROX® Speaker

a.  A short press of the Answer button will answer  
the call.

b.  A one second press of the Answer button will reject the 
call. Hold the Answer button until a tone is heard,  
then release.

c.  A three second press of the Answer button will transfer 
the call back to the handset. Another three second 
press while the phone call is underway will return the call 
to the speaker. 
 

VIBROX ACTIVE LIFESTYLE MOUNTS
The VIBROX Sound Engine, with it’s durable case and IPX7 
waterproof rating begs to be taken to the beach and the 
mountain. Check vibesaudio.com for available mounts, 
including: bike handlebar mounts for your phone and VIBROX SE, 
adhesive and magnetic mounts for VIBROX SE, and even a giant 
alligator clip mount for you backpack strap or, well, just about 
anything you want to clip your VIBROX SE to. Our mounting 
systems are compatible with popular sports camera mounts (like 
GoPro®) so mounting options abound! 

VIBROX COMPATIBLE PHONE CASES  
(AVAILABLE NOW!)
The Vibes Audio connection system is available on a variety of 
popular mobile phones, so when you change your phone, it’s 
likely we’ve made a case for it so you can keep rockin’ your 
VIBROX Sound Engine. 

Check in at vibesaudio.com for a list of compatible phones.

DÉMARRAGE (APPARIEMENT)
1.  Chargez le haut-parleur jusqu’à ce que la lumière verte 

demeure allumée (confirmant la pleine charge). Pour réaliser 
ceci, installez le haut-parleur VIBROX sur le socle de charge, 
branchez le câble de charge sur l’adaptateur AC USB puis 
branchez l’adaptateur AC USB dans une prise de courant 
murale. (La charge initiale peut prendre jusqu’à quatre heures.) 
DEL ROUGE = Charge en cours, DEL VERTE = Pleine charge 

2.   Mettez le haut-parleur sous tension (en appuyant 
momentanément sur la touche de mise en marche) pour 
passer automatiquement au mode « découvrable ». Pour 
l’appariement initial, le haut-parleur annoncera « PRÊT À 
APPARIER » et la DEL clignotera rapidement en BLEU confirmant 
qu’il est prêt à apparier. 

3.   Positionnez l’appareil source à moins d’un (1) mètre du 
haut-parleur. Suivez les directives de l’appareil source pour 
rechercher des appareils découvrables. Sélectionnez « VIBROX 
SE » dans la liste. Vous entendrez le message « APPARIÉ À VIBES 
AUDIO » et la DEL passera à un clignotement lent bleu. Le 
produit est prêt pour usage musical ou téléphonique. 
DEL à clignotement rapide BLEU = mode appariement 
(découvrable)  
DEL à clignotement lent BLEU = apparié 

4.  Pour rompre une connexion appariée et établir la connexion 
avec une autre source, appuyez sur le bouton Bluetooth pour 
passer à nouveau au mode appariement (découvrable). 

UTILISATION MUSICALE
1.  Choisissez le média à lire et réglez le volume au niveau voulu. 

2.  Vous pouvez commander une pause et reprendre la lecture de 
la musique à l’aide du bouton Répondre/Lire/Pause. 

3.  Vous pouvez régler le volume au niveau voulu en appuyant sur 
les boutons Vol+ et Vol- ou en les maintenant enfoncés. 

4.  Deux brèves pressions sur le bouton Répondre/Lire/Pause fera 
avancer la piste en cours de lecture, et deux brèves pressions 
sur le bouton Bluetooth reculera la lecture de la piste. 

5.  Maintenir le bouton Bluetooth enfoncé pendant trois secondes 
fera passer le Vibrox au mode Égalisation intérieure, qui 
hiérarchise une réponse aux graves prolongée et une réponse 
de fréquence équilibrée. 

6.  Maintenir le bouton Répondre/Lire/Pause enfoncé pendant trois 
secondes fera passer le Vibrox au mode Égalisation extérieure, 
hiérarchisant les niveaux de volume maximums. 

CONSEIL: Pour la lecture de musique, le positionnement à plat 
du VIBROX sur une surface (bureau, dessus de comptoir) offrira la 
meilleure qualité musicale, et les nombreuses personnes l’entourant 
jouiront de la même qualité sonore. 

UTILISATION TÉLÉPHONIQUE
1.  Initiez les appels sur votre combiné mobile. La lecture de la 

musique passera à pause pour la durée de l’appel. Une brève 
pression sur le bouton Répondre/Lire/Pause mettra fin à l’appel 
téléphonique. 

2.  Le haut-parleur VIBROX émettra une tonalité pour annoncer 
tout appel entrant.

a.  Une brève pression sur le bouton Répondre vous permettra 
de prendre l’appel.

b.  Maintenir le bouton Répondre enfoncé pendant une (1) 
seconde refusera l’appel. Maintenez le bouton Répondre 
enfoncé jusqu’à l’émission d’une tonalité, 
 puis relâchez-le.

c.  Maintenir le bouton Répondre enfoncé pendant trois 
secondes transférera à nouveau l’appel au combiné. Une 
nouvelle pression continue de trois secondes fera repasser 
l’appel au haut-parleur.

 

SUPPORTS VIBROX POUR STYLE DE VIE ACTIF
Avec son étui durable et sa cote d’étanchéité IPX7, le Moteur de 
son VIBROX convient parfaitement à la plage et à la montagne. 
Visitez vibesaudio.com pour voir les supports offerts, dont : supports 
à guidons de vélo pour vos téléphones et VIBROX SE, supports 
adhésifs et magnétiques pour VIBROX SE, et même une pince 
alligator géante pour la sangle de votre sac à dos ou, à toute fin 
pratique, à peu près toute chose à laquelle vous voulez fixer votre 
VIBROX SE. Nos systèmes de support sont compatibles avec les 
supports de caméras sportives les plus populaires (p. ex., GoPro®); il 
existe donc de nombreuses options de support! 

ÉTUIS DE TÉLÉPHONE COMPATIBLES AVEC VIBROX 
(MAINTENANT DISPONIBLES)
 Le système de connexion Vibes Audio est offert pour une grande 
variété de téléphones mobiles, donc quand vous changez de 
téléphone, il est fort probable que nous offrons un étui pour le 
nouveau afin que puissiez continuer d’écouter votre Moteur de son 
VIBROX. 

Visitez vibesaudio.com pour obenir une liste de téléphones 
compatibles.

INICIO RÁPIDO (ENLAZAR)
1.  Cargue el altavoz hasta que la luz verde permanezca 

encendida (eso indica que la carga está completa). Para 
ello, coloque el altavoz VIBROX en la base de carga, luego 
conecte el cable de carga al adaptador USB-AC y conecte el 
adaptador a una toma de corriente. (La carga inicial puede 
demorar hasta 4 horas). 
LUZ ROJA = Cargando, LUZ VERDE = Carga completa 

2.  Encienda el altavoz (oprimiendo un momento el botón 
de encendido) para entrar automáticamente al modo 
“reconocible”. Para el primer enlace, el altavoz anunciará 
“LISTO PARA ENLAZAR”, y la luz LED parpadeará rápidamente 
en color azul, lo que indicará que está listo para enlazar. 

3.   Acerque el dispositivo fuente a un metro de distancia del 
altavoz. Siga las instrucciones del dispositivo fuente para 
buscar dispositivos reconocibles. Seleccione “VIBROX SE” de 
la lista. Escuchará: “ENLAZADO CON VIBES AUDIO”, y la luz 
LED azul pasará de parpadear rápidamente a parpadear 
lentamente. El producto está listo para reproducir música o 
usarlo con el teléfono. 
Parpadeo LED AZUL rápido = listo para enlazar (reconocible) 
Parpadeo LED AZUL lento = enlazado 

4.  Para interrumpir un enlace y conectar a otra fuente, oprima 
el botón Bluetooth para entrar nuevamente en el modo “listo 
para enlazar” (reconocible).

REPRODUCCIÓN DE MÚSICA
1.  Elija la música que desee reproducir y ajuste el volumen hasta 

el nivel deseado. 

2.  El botón “Responder/Reproducir/Pausar” puede usarse para 
poner pausa y reanudar la reproducción de música. 

3.  Los botones de Vol+ y Vol- pueden oprimirse una vez o 
mantenerse oprimidos para ajustar el volumen hasta el nivel 
deseado. 

4.  Si oprime brevemente dos veces el botón “Responder/
Reproducir/Pausar”, avanzará el tema en reproducción, 
y si oprime brevemente dos veces el botón “Bluetooth”, 
retrocederá. 

5.  Mantener oprimido el botón Bluetooth durante 3 segundos 
colocará Vibrox en modo “Ecualizador para interiores”, que 
prioriza una respuesta de bajos extendida y una respuesta de 
frecuencia equilibrada. 

6.  Mantener oprimido el botón “Responder/Reproducir/Pausar” 
durante 3 segundos colocará Vibrox en modo “Ecualizador 
para exteriores”, que prioriza los niveles máximos de volumen. 

SUGERENCIA: para reproducir música, coloque VIBROX acostado 
sobre una superficie plana (escritorio, mostrador); eso le permitirá 
obtener el mejor sonido, y todas las personas que estén alrededor 
del producto disfrutarán de la misma calidad de sonido.
 

LLAMADAS TELEFÓNICAS
1.  Inicie llamadas en su teléfono móvil. La reproducción de 

música se pausará durante la llamada. Para terminar 
la llamada, oprima brevemente el botón “Responder/
Reproducir/Pausar”. 

2.  Ante llamadas entrantes, sonará un tono en el altavoz VIBROX
a.   Para responder la llamada, oprima brevemente el botón 

“Responder/Reproducir/Pausar”.

b.  Para rechazar la llamada, oprima durante un segundo 
el botón “Responder/Reproducir/Pausar”.  Mantenga 
oprimido el botón “Responder/Reproducir/Pausar” hasta 
que escuche un tono, luego suéltelo.

c.  Para transferir la llamada al altavoz del teléfono, oprima 
durante tres segundos el botón “Responder/Reproducir/
Pausar”. Si oprime el botón durante otros tres segundos 
durante la llamada en curso, transferirá nuevamente la 
llamada al altavoz. 
 

MONTURAS VIBROX PARA ESTILOS DE VIDA ACTIVOS
VIBROX Sound Engine (SE), con su estuche duradero y calificación 
de resistencia al agua de IPX7, pide a gritos que lo lleven a la 
playa y la montaña. Consulte vibesaudio.com para conocer las 
monturas disponibles, que incluyen: monturas para manubrios 
de bicicleta para el teléfono y VIBROX SE, monturas adhesivas 
y magnéticas para VIBROX SE, e incluso una montura de clip 
gigante para la tira de su mochila o, bueno, para casi cualquier 
cosa a la que quiera sujetar su VIBROX SE. Nuestros sistemas 
de montura son compatibles con las monturas de cámaras 
deportivas más populares (como GoPro®), de modo que las 
opciones de montura son muchísimas. 

ESTUCHES DE TELÉFONO COMPATIBLES DE VIBROX 
(¡YA DISPONIBLES!)
El sistema de conexión Vibes Audio está disponible para una 
variedad de teléfonos móviles populares, así que cuando cambie 
su teléfono, es más que seguro que ya hayamos fabricado 
el estuche para su teléfono nuevo, para que pueda seguir 
disfrutando de su VIBROX Sound Engine. 

Consulte vibesaudio.com para consultar la lista de teléfonos 
compatibles.

PACKAGE CONTENTS

A.  

Charging Stand

Socle de charge

Base de carga

B. 

USB AC Adapter

Adaptateur AC USB

Adaptador USB-AC

C. 
USB Charging Cable

Câble de charge USB

Cable de carga USB

D. 
User Manual 
(this manual)

Manuel de l’utilisateur  
(ce manuel)

Manual del usuario
(este manual)

E. 
VIBROX® Sound Engine Stereo
Product Description

Haut-parleur stéréophonique Moteur de son VIBROX Bluetooth
Description du produit

Altavoz Bluetooth estéreo VIBROX Sound Engine
Descripción del producto

1
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1.  Bluetooth Pair, Hold for Indoor EQ, Double Tap for Track Back 

Paire Bluetooth, mise en attente pour égalisation intérieure, 
double toucher pour piste précédente 

Enlazar con Bluetooth, Mantener oprimido para ecualizador 
de interiores, Tocar dos veces para retroceder un tema 

2. Vol –  

3. Vol + 

4.  Answer/Play/Pause, Hold for Outdoor EQ,  
Double Tap for Track Advance 

Répondre/Lire/Pause, mise en attente pour égalisation 
extérieure, double toucher pour avance de piste 

Responder/Reproducir/Pausar, Mantener oprimido para 
ecualizador de exteriores, Tocar dos veces para avanzar  
un tema 

5. Power/Alimentation/Encendido 

6.  Charging Connectors (back side of VIBROX) 

Connecteurs de charge (arrière du VIBROX) 

Conectores de carga (reverso del VIBROX) 

7.  VIBROX Connection System Release 

Dispositif de dégagement du système de connexion VIBROX 

Liberar el sistema de conexión del VIBROX

back side / arrière / reverso
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